NEW HOPE BOROUGH BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 04

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW HOPE, COUNTY OF BUCKS, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA APPOINTING LAURA ROTH AS AN ALTERNATE TO THE NEW HOPE BOROUGH ZONING HEARING BOARD.

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the Municipalities Planning Code ("MPC") (53 P.S. §10601) authorizes the Borough of New Hope ("Borough") to enact, amend, and repeal zoning ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Section 901 of the MPC (53 P.S. §10601) provides that every municipality which has enacted a zoning ordinance "shall create a zoning hearing board;" and

WHEREAS, Section 901 of the MPC (53 P.S. §10601) provides that every municipality which has enacted a zoning ordinance "shall create a zoning hearing board;" and

WHEREAS, Section 903(b) of the MPC (53 P.S. §10903(b)) permits the Borough to appoint by resolution at least one but no more than three residents to serve as alternate members of the Zoning Hearing Board and the term of office of an alternative member shall be three years; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 275, Article XII of the *Code of the Borough of New Hope* establishes a Zoning Hearing Board ("the Board"); and

WHEREAS Chapter 275, Article XII, Section 275-82, Subsection B of the *Code of the Borough of New Hope* authorizes Council by resolution to appoint Borough residents to serve as alternate members of the Zoning Hearing Board for a term not to exceed three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, a vacancy in the position of alternate member of the Board exists.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it, and it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the Council of the Borough of New Hope, County of Bucks, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as follows:

- 1. Laura Roth is hereby appointed as an alternate member of the New Hope Borough Zoning Hearing Board to serve a term expiring on December 31, 2026.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately.

RESOLVED this 18th day of April, 2023.

e suy

ATTEST:

Connie Gering, President

NEW HOPE BOROUGH COUNCIL